

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. KEN-23-420

IN HER PRESENCE, AND MAINE EQUAL JUSTICE

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

**COMMISSIONER, MAINE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Defendant/Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
KENNEBEC COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Frank D' Alessandro, Esq.
Oriana Farnham, Esq.
MAINE EQUAL JUSTICE
126 Sewall Street
Augusta, ME 04330
(207) 626-7058

Ellen P. Masalsky, Esq.
MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES6

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT9

I. Maine law requires the Department to grant certain noncitizens access to the TANF program on equal footing with U.S. citizens and other “qualified aliens.”9

II. Under Maine law, the transitional support services program is a part of the TANF program, notwithstanding the Department’s characterization of it as separate from the TANF program15

 A. The text and structure of the TANF statute supports the interpretation that the transitional support services program is part of the TANF program16

 B. Federal law does not require the Maine Legislature to repeat the affirmative provision of state-funded TANF assistance for noncitizens to each benefit and service of the TANF program19

 C. Even if transitional support services are not part of the TANF program, the Department is still required to provide those benefits to noncitizen state-funded TANF recipients24

III. The Department’s rules excluding noncitizens eligible for Maine’s TANF program under 22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B)(2) from transitional support services are contrary to law.27

 A. Maine law unambiguously requires the Department to provide transitional childcare and transportation services to noncitizens.....30

B. If the Court finds that the statute is ambiguous, it must find that the Department’s interpretation denying noncitizens access to transitional support services is unreasonable.....36

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron v. U.S.A Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<i>Cobb v. Board of Counseling Prof'ls Licensure</i> , 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 271.....	29
<i>Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Public Utilities Com'n</i> , 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d 1039	36
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2003 ME 62, 823 A.2d 551	8, 28
<i>Costa v. Vogel</i> , 2001 ME 131 , 777 A.2d 827	6
<i>Cumberland Farms N., Inc. v. Me. Milk Comm'n</i> , 428 A.2d 869 (Me. 1981).....	8
<i>Degrosseilliers v. Auburn Sheet Metal</i> , 2021 ME 63, 264 A.3d 1237	13, 34
<i>DeMello v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 611 A.2d 985 (Me. 1992)	8
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621.....	29
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182	7
<i>Doherty v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2017 ME 19, 154 A.3d 1202	19
<i>Fuhrmann v. Staples the Office Superstore E., Inc.</i> , 2012 ME 135, 53 A.3d 1083	30
<i>Hall v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 498 A.2d 260 (Me. 1985)	7
<i>Johanson v. Dunnington</i> , 2001 ME 169, 785 A.2d 1244	7
<i>Kaider v. Hamos</i> , 975 N.E.2d 667 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....	20, 25, 26

<i>Kaider v. Hamos</i> , 981 N.E.2d 997 (Ill. 2012).....	26
<i>Maine Municipal Ass'n v Maine Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. AP-14-39, 2015 Me. Super. LEXIS 197 (Me. Super. Ct. June 9, 2015).....	10, 20
<i>Manirakiza v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2018 ME 10, 177 A.3d 1264	29, 31
<i>Manirakiza v. Mayhew</i> , No. AP-16-07, 2017 WL 9807896 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 15, 2017).....	30
<i>Martinez v. Regents of University of California</i> , 241 P.3d 855 (Cal. 2010)	20
<i>McAfee v. Cole</i> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994).....	7
<i>Samsara Mem'l Tr. v. Kelly, Rimmel & Zimmerman</i> , 2014 ME 107, 102 A.3d 757	30, 36
<i>Scamman v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223.....	29, 30
<i>State v. White</i> , 2001 ME 65, 769 A.2d 827	29
<i>Thompson v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406	38, 39

STATUTES

22 M.R.S. § 3104-A.....	20
22 M.R.S. § 3174-FFF	20
22 M.R.S. § 3672(3)(B)(6)	14
22 M.R.S. § 3762	15, 18
22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(A).....	3
22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B)	passim
22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B)(2)	passim

22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B)(4)	17
22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B)(8)	13
22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B)(9)	12, 14
22 M.R.S. § 3762(8).....	3, 4, 17, 18
22 M.R.S. § 3762(8)(A).....	35
22 M.R.S. § 3762(8)(B)	26, 32, 33
22 M.R.S. § 3762(8)(C)	26, 31, 32
22 M.R.S. § 3762(9)(C)	13
22 M.R.S. § 3763(2).....	22
22 M.R.S. § 3763(9).....	17
22 M.R.S. § 3769-A.....	3
22 M.R.S. § 3769-C(1).....	13
22 M.R.S. § 3781-A.....	18
22 M.R.S. § 3788	22
22 M.R.S. § 3788(1).....	18
22 M.R.S. § 3788(3-A)	14
22 M.R.S. § 3788(5).....	14
22 M.R.S. § 3788(6).....	14
22 M.R.S. § 3788(6-A)	14
22 M.R.S. § 3790-A.....	34

5 M.R.S. § 8058	7
8 U.S.C. § 1611	3, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d)	10
42 U.S.C. § 601(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 604(a)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 601	15

RULES

M.R. App. P. 2(b)(3)	6
----------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

10-144 C.M.R. ch. 330, § 3(A)(4)	34
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § II(A)(2)	17
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § II(H)	23
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § V	17
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § V(A)(2)(c)(ii)	4, 23
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § V(B)(2)(a)	35
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § V(B)(2)(a)(i)(c)	5, 31, 32
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § V(B)(2)(b)	35
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331, § VIII	17
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 607, § 1	22
10-144 C.M.R. ch. 607, § 14	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Legis. Rec. H-1301 (1 st Spec. Sess. 1997).....	37
Alexander, <i>Maine Appellate Practice</i> , §2.7(a) (4 th ed. 2013).....	6
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Policy Basics: Temporary Assistance for Needy Families</i> , (Mar. 1, 2022), https://www.cbpp.org/research/family-income-support/policy-basics-an-introduction-to-tanf	15
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Introduction to Benefits Cliffs and Public Assistance Programs</i> (Nov. 29, 2023), https://www.ncsl.org/human-services/introduction-to-benefits-cliffs-and-public-assistance-programs	19
Office of the Revisor of Statutes, <i>Maine Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1 st ed. 1990, rev. Oct. 2016).....	13, 31, 33
P.L. 1997, c. 530	10, 37
P.L. 2021, c. 1	35
